



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CONTEMPT PETITION No.183 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION No.5317 OF 2021 (D)

(Smt. Maya w/o. Vikram Pingle Vs. Shri Ranjit Singh Deol, Secretary, Department of Education, State of Maharashtra, Mantralaya, Mumbai and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. Akhilesh Potnis, Advocate for Petitioner.
Mrs. K.K. Pathak, Advocate for Respondent Nos.3 and 4.

CORAM : **SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND**
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.
DATE : **21st JANUARY, 2026.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. He submits that in spite of service nobody has put his appearance on behalf of the respondent No.2, who is the contesting respondent as far as contempt petition is concerned.
3. Mrs. K.K. Pathak, put her appearance on behalf of respondent Nos.3 and 4 and states that the proposal has already been forwarded to the respondent No.2 in compliance of the order of this Court.
4. However, to grant one more opportunity, we request the learned A.G.P. Mr. S.V. Narale to contact with the respondent No.2 or the counsel appearing in such matters on behalf of Zilla Parishad, Education Officer (Primary).
5. We make it clear that in spite of this fact, if the respondent No.2 chooses not to appear before this Court, the Court would take strict view of the matter and ensure his

presence in that regard on next date.

6. Stand over to 29.1.2026.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)

Wadode